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Association of University and College Employees 

Mr. Wes Clark 
Employee Relations 
Mary Bollert Annex • 
U.B.C. Campus 

Dear Mr. Clark, 

f llE COPY 
May 28, 1976 

In accordance with Article 7.03 of the current collective 
agreement AUCE Local 1 has proposed to conduct a seminar for 
all Loca l 1 stewards on the 17th day of June 1976. 

We are, at this time requesting one day 's leave of absence 
without pay for all individuals invo l ved as well as f or six Union 
representatives referred to as Resource Pers ons. 

Enclosed you wiJl find the list of persons required to 
attend. This list has been updated as of today's date and differs 
slightly from the list I sent you dated May 19, 1976. 

The Union is well awar e of the time consuming pro ces s involved 
in making individual deductions of pay and would there fore sugges t 
that in the event the University is amenable to billing Local 1 
for such deductions that this matter would be handled mos t expediently . 

FF 

Sincerely, 

-- ( --- /, , ( t 
_,/7 ( -( .--. -----1-(, ... 1 _;, - (. • 

_ __.--/ r , . . , 
.. ,, l lz. ( '/ I 

Fairleigh Funston 
Union Organizer 
on behalf of the Local 1 
Executive Committee 

2162 Wes tern Parkway, Vancou ver , B.C. Telephone (604) 224-56 13 



Division Stewards 

Kevin Grace 
Teresa Fong 
Judy Maciborski 
Marcel Dionne 
Maureen Gitta 
Ray Galbraith 
Ian Mackenzie 

Resource Persons 

Robert Gayton 
Nancy Wiggs 
Margot Scherk 
Frances Wasserlein 
Emerald Murphy 
Judy Todhunter 

Grievance Committee 

Div is ion B 
Division C 
Division D 
Division F 
Division G 
Division H 
ex-officio 

f llE CO Pl 

Members Depar t rnen t 

2882 
4308 
4132 
4582 
SL~80 
3426 
3869 

37 ~5 
5214 
6495 
5259 
3151 
2811 

Local 
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Division A Shop Stewards 

Carol Befus 
Shirley Chan 
Heather MacNeill 
Dianne Nowitsky 
Mary-Anne Brown 
John Colbert 
Joan Ellis 
Adrian Kierian 
Mary Flores 
Rosie Schleser 
Ross Hill 
Irene Seonard 
Judy Bryce 
Karen Mart in 
Vicki Easingwood 
Ruth Erlandson 
Debbie Osabuik 
Cathy Gilfillan 

Division B Shop Stewards 

Judy Willcox 
Virginia Anthony 
Dale McAslan 
Janet Davis 
Eileen Beretanos 
Kevin Grace 
Jerry Andersen 
Larry Thiessen 
Nadine Oliver 

Division C Shop Stewards 

Barbara McEachern 
Rosemary Ley 
Elai ne Tasaka 
Linda Powell · 
Suzanne Vaughan 

Division D Shop Stewards 

Lil Legault 
Laura Ceklay 
Carol Pincock 
Brenda Novakowski 
Andy Gingera 
Rosanne Rumley 
Karen Hayne 
Joyce Hollands 
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Departmen t 

Finance 
Finance 
Finance 
Finance 
Finance 
Data Processing 
Regist rar's Office 
Graduate Studies 
Housing & Conventions 
Housing & Conventions 
Housing & Conventions 
Housing & Conventions 
Housing & Co:1ven t ions 
Housing & Conventions 
Housing & Conventions 
Physical Education 
Triumf 
Finance-Accounts Payable 

Dentistry 
James Mather Building 
Continuing Educ. in Health 
H.S.C.H.-Psychiatry 
Dean of Medicine's Office 
Woodward Lib rary 
Woodward Li brary 
Reading Rooms 
Woodward Library 

Commerce 
Commerce 
Animal Resource Ecology 
Chemistr y 
Psychology 

Education 
Education 
Education 
Education 
Education 
Geophysics 
Geological Sciences 
Agriculture 

Department 

2057 
6743 
4987 
2055 
2959 
3725 
28!14 
293 !1 
2811 
6679 
6331 
6331 
6331 
633] 
6331 
2531 
4711 
6710 

2112 
2772 
2761 
3013 
3416 
2882 
2570 
2882 
2570 

4332 
4308 
2731 
3266 
6327 

5227 
5219 
5374 
5881 
6647 
2551 
2449 
2783 

Lo c c1 ·1 
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Division E Shop Stewards 

Angela Runnals 
Bev Gropen 
Suzanne Lester 
Sharron Newman 
Carol Salmela 

. 
Division F Shop Stewards 

Bonnie Schoenberger 
Doris Mackenzie 
Sandra Lundy 
Pat McGechaen 
Susan Elliot 
Bernie Chisholm 

Division G Shop Stewards 

Diana Pottinger 
Linda Shelton 
Regina Barnyska 
Ruth Smith 
Eleanor Somers 
Rita Girouard 
Sheila Day 
Judy Paley 

Division H Shop Stewards 

Joan Cosar 
Margie Whalley 
Susan Mathew 
Maria Finch . 
Nell Howard 
Madeleine Fung 
Wendy Massing 
Neil Benn ett 
Pat Gibson 
Susan Pennant 
Vicki McNeill 
Roslyn Eden 
Russ Anton 
Kathy Scardellato 
Lisa Grzebieluch 
Carole Cameron 
Laura Brechin 

,'c * * 

* * * 

Department 

Computing Centre 
Math 
Sedgewick 
System Services 
Anthropology 

Local 

2441 
2666 
3098 
5884 
2878 

Community & Regional Plan. 5966 
President's Office 2121 
Information Services 2108 
Social Work 2277 
Resources Council 3917 
UBC Press 3807 

Hispanic & Italian Studies 
Centre for Continuing Ed. 
Law Library 
Law Faculty 
La.t\T Faculty 
French Department 
Economics 
Dean of Women's Offj_ce 

Governm ent Publications 
Government Publications 
Government Publications 
Catalogue Preparations 
Catalogue Preparations 
Catalogue Preparations 
Map Division 
Circulation 
Circulation 
Fine Arts 
Reading Rooms 
Inter-library Loans 
Humanities 
LC Cat alog uing 
Origin al Cataloguing 
Serials 
Acquisitions 

2268 
2181 
2275 
3905 
3151 
2879 
2876 
2415 

3858 
3858 
3858 
4793 
4793 
4793 
6191 
3869 
3869 
4959 
2819 
4430 
2411 
4600 
4609 
5038 
3749 



Division I Shop Stewards 

Donna Herriott 

,, 

Department 

Bio-Medical Library 
* * ,._ 

Local 

87 6-L+624 


